Survey Design Steps (Stockemer & 
Bordeleau, 2023)

Survey Implementation and Analysis

Figure 2. Survey Process of our study
We sent out the survey in both print and online 
formats so everyone could take part, even those 
without internet access. Out of the two hundred 
and nine (N = 209) respondents who took part, one 
hundred and fifteen answered online, and ninty 
four participated in a survey in person. 
Once we had all the data, we cleaned it up so we 
could analyse it more. Next, we used a factor-
reduction method to find the most important